
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD AGENDA 

 
Friday, 22 October 2021 at 9.00 am in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 

 

Business 

 
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 

 

The minutes of the business meeting held on 10 September 2021 and Action List are 
attached for approval. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest  
 

Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item. 
 

 Items for Discussion  
 

4   Addressing Poverty update - Lisa Goodwin and Marisa Jobling (Presentation)  

 
5   Covid-19 Response & Vaccine Update - Alice Wiseman/Lynn Wilson  

 
6   Gateshead Health & Care System Update - Mark Dornan/All  

 
 Assurance Items  

 
7   Agree substantive agenda items for 10th December Board meeting  

 
8   Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report and Strategic Plan - Jon Gaines (Pages 

11 - 46) 
 

9   Outcomes from Ofsted Visit: Children's Services - Caroline O'Neill  
 

10   Better Care Fund 2021/22: Arrangements for completing the 2021/22 submissions 
to NHSE/I - John Costello  

 
11   Updates from Board Members  

 
12   For Information  

 

-     Gateshead Children and Young Gateshead Children and Young People’s Mental 
Health and Emotional Wellbeing Transformation Plan 2021/22 – link to website 
version CYP LTP - Gateshead – scroll down to the ‘young people’s mental health 
services’ section 

 
13   A.O.B.  

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://newcastlegatesheadccg.nhs.uk/documents/getting-involved/


 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, 
Email: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk 

Date: Thursday, 14 October 2021 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 

 
Friday, 10 September 2021 

 
 

PRESENT Councillor Lynne Caffrey Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Leigh Kirton Gateshead Council 

 Councillor Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council 

 Councillor Jonathan Wallace Gateshead Council 
 Dr Mark Dornan Newcastle Gateshead CCG 

 James Duncan Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 

 Lisa Goodwin Connected Voice 
 Karen Soady Tyne & Wear Fire and Rescue 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: John Costello Gateshead Council 

 Joanna Clark Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust 

 Vicky Sibson Gateshead Council 

 Catherine Richardson Newcastle Gateshead CCG 

 Lynn Wilson Gateshead Council 

 Steven Kirk Gateshead GP Federation 

 
HW280 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Oliphant, Caroline O’Neill, Steph 

Downey, Andrew Beeby, Mark Adams and Steven Thomas. 
  

HW281 MINUTES  

 

 RESOLVED: 

(i)               The minutes of the last meeting held on 16 July 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

  

The Board also received an update on items contained within the Action List. 
  

 
HW282 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)               There were no declarations of interest. 

  
 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

HW283 GATESHEAD HOMELESSNESS REVIEW - VICKY SIBSON  
 

 The Board received a report and presentation providing an update following 
completion of Phase 1 of the Homelessness Review. 

  
From the report the Board were advised that a full analysis of needs and demands 
was carried out from information collated in homelessness assessments. It was also 

noted that the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy had set out a clear 
vision and action plan for each aim of the strategy. 

  
It was reported that a Homelessness Charter had been developed; the Board were 
advised that the charter provided a commitment from a range of partners to 

collaborate and work together in tackling homelessness in Gateshead. 
  

From the report, it was noted that a Homelessness Review had been conducted. It 
was highlighted that the review meets statutory requirements but also includes a 
broader review of accommodation and support available to those who are homeless 

or at risk of homelessness within Gateshead. 
  

The Board questioned what support was available to individuals, particularly 
females, who were fleeing domestic violence. It was noted that mixed-gender 
supported accommodation is available but that more female-only accommodation 

was needed. 
  

The Board acknowledged that both males and females can be victims of domestic 
abuse but that in some cases, female-only spaces would be most appropriate. The 
Board were advised that an analysis of needs would be conducted on a case-by-

case basis and the most appropriate and available support would be put in place. 
  

The Board were advised that a multi-agency approach is to be adopted to tackle 
homelessness with front end holistic support. The Board discussed the variety of 
complex needs faced by residents facing homelessness; it was also acknowledged 

that Council and partner budgets were already stretched due to the pandemic. 
  

The Board noted concern about the Universal Credit reduction due in October; i t was 
noted that this drop would put many families in severe hardship which would have 
an impact on Council and partner services. 

  
The Board and partners agreed that they would work together to push forward the 

strategy. A summary of Phase 2 and Phase 3 of the strategy was also reported for 
the Board’s information. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Board supported the next steps as reported in seeking approval for 

the final draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and the launch 
of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Charter in Gateshead. 

  

 
 

 

Page 4



 

HW284 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH AND EMOTIONAL 
WELLBEING TRANSFORMATION PLAN 2021/22 - CATHERINE RICHARDSON  

  
HW285 REVIEW OF THE ROLE AND MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING 

BOARD: PART 2 DISCUSSION - ALICE WISEMAN  
 

 The Board received a report setting out options to inform follow-up discussions on 

the role, function and membership of the Health & Wellbeing Board. 
  

It was noted from the report that the review was needed so that the Board is in the 
best place to take forward the key aims of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy and the 
recommendations of the DPH 2020 Annual Report on inequalities in Gateshead. 

  
A discussion took place on potential representatives that would be appropriate 

members. It was suggested that an officer from housing services, economic 
development and Northumbria Police would be appropriate. The Board were also in 
agreement that any new representatives would need to be in an appropriately senior 

role and also in a position to take forward actions and make key decisions. A 
comment was also made that whilst new membership is needed, the number of 

members should be kept concise to ensure discussions are focused. The Board 
agreed that too many members would also hinder decision making. 
  

Within the report, the Board were provided with four possible scenarios provided. It 
was noted that further discussion would be needed on who would provide input from 

primary care services following the transfer of responsibilities from the CCG to the 
ICS. 
  

The Board agreed that Scenario 4 was most appropriate to take forward which 
would provide for the expansion of the Board’s membership on the lines suggested 

and the establishment of a broad reference group of organisations that the Board 
can liaise with and draw upon in developing its response to key challenges linked to 
its areas of focus going forward.  

  
It was also agreed that the position currently held for a representative from South 

Tyneside Council would be removed. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the report and agreed that Scenario 4 was the best 
scenario to take forward. 

  
HW286 COVID-19 RESPONSE & VACCINE UPDATE - ALICE WISEMAN/LYNN WILSON  

 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update on the Covid-19 response 
and an update on vaccinations. 

  
The Board were provided with an overview of the following: 
  

Updated control framework and summer response 

Gateshead cases 

LA 7 cases for comparison 

Page 5



 

Gateshead vaccination uptake to 6 September 2021 

Gateshead deaths and England deaths 

  
A discussion took place on the proposals to vaccinate older children; the Board 

acknowledged that there was some public anxiety on this issue. It was also noted 
that local measures had been implemented in some schools nationally such as the 
reintroduction of face masks. 

  
It was noted that many frontline workers, particularly within the NHS are facing daily 

challenges with supply chain delays in addition to dealing with abuse from members 
of the public. The Board noted that the threat of Covid on services was still real and 
that continued partnership work and open honest communication channels must 

continue. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Board noted the contents of the presentation. 

  
HW287 GATESHEAD HEALTH & CARE SYSTEM UPDATE - MARK DORNAN/ALL  

  

The Board noted verbal updates on the ICS, it was stated that the ICS will delegate 
budgets to place-based partnerships. It was also highlighted that service pressures 
continue on primary care networks and that an assessment of the health needs of 

asylum seekers would take place as families are resettled. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(i) The Board noted the update. 

 
HW288 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  

  

The Board were advised that the Sunniside unit at the QE hospital is to reopen in 
October, the Board were advised that members would be invited for a tour. 
 

The Board noted that Gerald Tompkins had retired from his role in Public Health at 
Gateshead Council. The Board expressed its thanks to Gerald for this service and 

contributions to Gateshead. 
 
It was stated that the VCS would be providing support to refugees being placed in 

the region via organisations such as the Salvation Army and the Comfrey Project. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(i) The Board noted the update. 

 
HW289 A.O.B  

  

RESOLVED: 
(i) There was no other business. 

 

 
 

 

Page 6



 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Item 2.2 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
ACTION LIST  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 10th September 2021 

 
Review of the Role 

and Membership of 
the Health & 

Wellbeing Board: 
Part 2 Discussion 
 

To reflect the agreed 

changes in the 
Board’s membership 

and proposed 
changes to the remit 
of the Board within 

the Council’s 
constitution 

 

A Wiseman & J 

Costello  

To be 

incorporated 
within a report to 

Cabinet in 
November on 
proposed 

changes to the 
Council’s 

constitution 
 

As above The Chair and Alice 
Wiseman to meet 

with Lisa Goodwin to 
progress options for a 

Reference Group 
 

Chair, A Wiseman, 
L Goodwin, J 

Costello  

Meeting being 
arranged 

 

 

Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 11th December 2020 

 
Addressing Poverty 
in Gateshead: An 

Overview 

To provide the Board 
with an update on 

work being done 
within the community 

and voluntary sector 
at a future meeting 
 

A Dunn & L 
Goodwin 

On the agenda of 
the 22nd Oct 

meeting 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 

October 22
nd

 2021 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Safeguarding Adults Board update 
 

 
Purpose of the Report  

 

1. To seek the views of the Health & Wellbeing Board on the Safeguarding Adults 
Board (SAB) 2020/21 Annual Report and 2019/24 Strategic Plan (2021 update). 

 
Background 
 

2. The Care Act 2014 states that every SAB must publish an Annual Report and 
strategic plan.  The Annual Report must set out how the Board and its members 

achieved the objectives as identified within the Strategic Plan.  
 

3. The Gateshead SAB continues to provide leadership, accountability and vision for 

Safeguarding Adults. The Board has a strong commitment to working together, 
holding each other to account and seeking to learn and improve together. In April 

2021 the three SAB statutory partners appointed Phil Conn as the new Chair of the 
SAB.  Phil is a Director within Oasis Community Housing and brings with him a 
wealth of expertise in safeguarding, particularly in relation to homelessness, severe 

multiple disadvantage and complex needs. 
 

4. It has been a year of change throughout many of the partner organisations that 
make up SAB and there has been a number of changes to Board representatives.  
Despite this, along with ongoing challenges associated with the Covid-19 

pandemic, the Annual Report illustrates that good progress has been made.  
 

Annual Report 2020/21 

5. The SAB 2020/21 Annual Report provides an overview of the policy context and of 
the SAB Structure, governance and scrutiny arrangements. The report documents 

the SAB arrangements during Covid-19. Scheduled Board meetings and Sub-
Groups were cancelled to enable our partners to respond to the challenges brought 
by Covid-19. Meanwhile, virtual strategic and operational meetings were 

established to enable partners to continue to work together to safeguard our most 
vulnerable adults. The Annual Report also summarises Safeguarding Adult 

performance information and Safeguarding Adult Review activity.   
 

6. Key achievements of the SAB during 2020/21 are documented within the report 

and are aligned to the five Strategic Priorities.  These include: 

 Recruitment of three new lay members to the Board 

 Hosting a regional transitional safeguarding workshop, in partnership with 

South Tyneside 

 Development and implementation of the Northumbria Missing Adults Protocol  

 Delivery of a more flexible training programme in light of Covid-19 restrictions 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



 2 

 Effective communication during Covid-19, and successful awareness raising 

programme during Safeguarding Adults Week 

 Development of the SAB Multi-Agency Policy and Procedures 

Strategic Plan 2019/24 (2021 Refresh) 
 

7. The-five year Strategic Plan that was first published in 2019 is refreshed on an 

annual basis to ensure that it continues to reflect the priorities of the Board.  The 
2021 refresh confirmed that the five strategic priorities remain fit for purpose.  

These are: 

 Quality Assurance 

 Prevention 

 Community Engagement and Communication 

 Improved Operational Practice 

 Implementing Mental Capacity Act / Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
 

8. The 2021 refresh details changes to the Sub-Group arrangements of the Board, 
including the merger of two previous groups to create the Quality, Learning and 

Practice Group.   The refresh incorporates additional actions including: 

 Supporting closer integration of services across the wider Gateshead 

System 

 Working in partnership with the new regional victim to support victims of 
exploitation 

 Improve partnership working to safeguard people who experience 
homelessness 

 Strengthen multi-agency safeguarding transition arrangements, including 
procedures for responding to child to parent violence 

 
Proposal 

 

9. It is proposed that the Health and Wellbeing Board consider the content of the 
reports and comment on how the Board can contribute towards the Safeguarding 

Adults agenda.  
 
Recommendations 

 

10. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to continue to receive Safeguarding 

Adults updates.  
 
 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Contact:  Carole Paz-Uceira, Safeguarding Adults Business Manager 

  carolepazuceira@gateshead.gov.uk 

  

Page 12



 
 

1 

 

Community Safety Board 
Annual Report 

2013/14 
Safeguarding Adults Board 

 

    Annual Report 
2020/21  

 

 

September 2021 

Page 13



 
 

2 

 

Contents         Page 
 

I
[...]
com/gateshead/adultsg/local_resources.html


 
 

11 

 

➢ Prevention 
 

• Transitional Safeguarding 
Gateshead and South Tyneside Safeguarding Business Units joined forces 
to organise a regional transitional safeguarding workshop which took place 
on 23rd February 2021.  This was opened by Steve Baguley from the 
National Working Group, and the keynote speech was provided by Dez 
Holmes from Research in Practice.  Over 170 senior leaders from across 
the Northumbria and Durham areas attended.  National and regional best 
practice was shared, and senior leaders from Gateshead had the 
opportunity to come together to discuss our approach and what we need to 
focus upon in the future.   
 
Fifteen scoping workshops have been held with front line practitioners from 
children and adults social care to understand issues and gaps associated 
with the wider transitions agenda.  Work is ongoing across all sub-groups 
of the SAB to drive forward improvements to transitional safeguarding 
based upon the identified learning.  

 

• Northumbria Missing Adult Protocol 
One of the recommendations of the Gateshead Winnie Smith Appreciative 
Inquiry was to develop a shared approach to Adult Missing.  Gateshead 
SAB and Northumbria Police led on the development of the Northumbria 
Missing Adults Protocol in partnership with all SABs and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups within the Northumbria Police Force area. The 
protocol, which was subsequently launched in November 2020, is 
designed to ensure a consistent and strategic approach across the 
Northumbria Police Force footprint and recognises that the missing 
episode of a vulnerable adult requires a multi-agency response.  
 

 
(Pictured SAB Business Manager Carole Paz-Uceira and DCI Lynne Colledge at the 
lunch of the Northumbria Missing Protocol) 

 
The Missing Adults Across Northumbria protocol introduces the Winnie 

 Protocol.  This encourages carers and professionals to record useful 
 information which could be used in t
[...]
ons of the NHS White Paper  
 

• Become Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) / Adult Attachment 
informed  
 

• Revise the Self-Neglect Practice Guidance note and deliver updated 
multi-agency practitioner training 
 

• Revise the Financial Abuse Practice Guidance note, taking into account 
the issues arising from implementation of Universal Credit 
 

• Strengthen multi-agency arrangements for Modern Slavery in 
Gateshead; to include awareness raising, responding to pre-planned and 
unplanned incidents and quality assurance 
 

• Raise awareness about Gateshead pathways and provision for all aspects 
of exploitation, and work in partnership with the new regional Victim 
Hub 
 

• Build community resilience so that our residents are better equipped to 
keep themselves safe from harm  
 

Page 43



 
 

9 
 

• Develop a more flexible training programme, to include more e-learning 
and virtual learning opportunities  
 

• Develop and implement organisational abuse policy and procedure 
 

• Improve partnership working to safeguard people who experience 
homelessness 

 

3. Communication and Engagement 

The Safeguarding Adults Board has made significant improvements in Making 

Safeguarding Personal to ensure that those adults involved within the 

safeguarding process have their wellbeing promoted and, where appropriate, 

that regard is given to their views, wishes, feelings and beliefs when deciding 

any action.  Consultation has demonstrated that there continues to be a lack of 

understanding about Safeguarding within the wider community, which can 

impact upon the effectiveness of Safeguarding Adults as a whole.  

Key Actions 2019 - 24 include: 

• Effectively communicate and champion our good practice 
 

• Enhance communication and engagement with partners and providers 
who are not routinely engaged with the Board and Sub-Groups 
 

• Promote Safeguarding Adult key messages within our communities 
 

• Widely promote our Safeguarding website and social media presence 
 

• Implement our Safeguarding Adult Champion Scheme and develop Safe 
Reporting Centres 
 

• Develop a safeguarding adult resource library which includes 
communication and engagement tools, including visual media aids  

 

 

Page 44



 
 

10 
 

4. Operational Practice 

Whilst this is a Strategic Plan, the SAB must ensure that operational practice is 

fit for purpose.  Whilst significant improvements have been introduced by the 

SAB and our key partners we know from our quality assurance processes and 

the sharing of best practice nationally and regionally that further 

improvements can always be made.  

Key Actions 2019 - 24 include: 

• Work with the Health and Wellbeing Board and Community Safety Board 
to improve how our partner organisations identify and respond to 
complex cases  
 

• Refresh the SAB Multi-Agency Policy and Procedures by enhancing 
accessibility and simplifying the procedures 
 

• Enhance our approach to managing risk, to include: 
o Understanding perpetrator motivations 
o Person centred approach v managing risk 
o Identifying and responding to coercive and controlling behaviour 

 

• Improve communication flow with referrers, providers and Adult at risk 
after a concern has been submitted 
 

• Strengthen multi-agency safeguarding transition arrangements, 
including procedures for responding to child to parent violence 

 

• Develop a shared approach to missing adults, including consideration of 
the use of ‘vulnerability markers’ 
 

• Further embed Making Safeguarding Personal throughout Safeguarding 
Adults practice 

 

5. Mental Capacity 

Understanding and applying the Mental Capacity Act is central to the 

Safeguarding Adults process.  It remains one of our most common areas for 

Page 45



 
 

11 
 

improvement in Gateshead, and beyond.  Legislative changes are again on the 

horizon with the proposed Mental Capacity (Amendment) Bill which will 

reform the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) and replace them with 

Liberty Protection Safeguards.  The agenda will continue to evolve as new ways 

of working and case law is embedded into practice. Practitioners need tools 

and guidance to support them with the practical application of the Mental 

Capacity Act within everyday safeguarding, assessment and care provision. 

Key Actions 2019 - 24 include: 

• Understand, and effectively respond, to changes within the Mental 
Capacity Act (Amendment) Bill 
 

• Develop a mechanism for assuring that the proposed Liberty Protection 
Safeguards are effectively implemented within Gateshead 
 

• Develop and implement a programme of awareness raising for front line 
practitioners, providers, partners and the wider public about the 
application of the Mental Capacity Act 
 

• Explore how a health diagnosis supports the practical application of the 
Mental Capacity act 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Item 2.2 - HWB Action List

	8 Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report and Strategic Plan - Jon Gaines
	Item 7 - SAB Annual Report FINAL
	Item 7 - SAB Strategic Plan 2021 refresh




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 

 
Friday, 22 October 2021 

 
 

PRESENT Councillor Councillor Lynne Caffrey (Gateshead Council) (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Leigh Kirton Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Bernadette 

Oliphant 
Gateshead Council 

 Councillor Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 

 Councillor Michael 
McNestry 

Gateshead Council 

 Councillor Paul Foy Gateshead Council 

 Caroline O'Neill Care Wellbeing and Learning 
 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: John Costello Gateshead Council 

 Marissa Jobling Gateshead Council 

 Alex Bebb Gateshead Council 

 Siobhan O’Neil Gateshead Healthwatch 

 Steven Kirk Community Care Based Health 

 Lynn Wilson Newcastle Gateshead CCG/Gateshead 

Council 
 Joanna Clark Gateshead Newcastle NHS Trust 

 Jon Gaines Gateshead Council 

 Andrea Houlahan Gateshead Council 

 
APOLOGIES: Mark Adams, Dr Mark Dornan, James Duncan, Dr Bill Westwood and Lisa 

Goodwin 
 

 
HW290 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Dr Mark Dornan, James Duncan, Lisa 
Goodwin and Steph Downey. 

  
 

HW291 MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

(i)               The minutes of the last meeting held on 10 September 2021 were agreed 
as a correct record. 

  

The Board also received an update on items contained within the Action List. 



 

  
 

HW292 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Siobhan O’Neil declared an interest in Item 4 as a member of the North East Child 
Poverty Trust. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Board noted the declaration of interest. 

  
 

HW293 ADDRESSING POVERTY UPDATE - LISA GOODWIN AND MARISA JOBLING 

(PRESENTATION)  
 

 The Board received a presentation from Marisa Jobling providing an update on 
addressing poverty in Gateshead. Due to apologies being received from Lisa 
Goodwin it was agreed that the update on behalf of Connected Voice would be 

deferred. 
  

From the presentation, the Board received an overview of poverty triggers within the 
borough, this included income, levels of debt and claims to Universal Credit. It was 
highlighted that there are currently 22,000 Universal Credit claimants within 

Gateshead. 
  

The Board were provided with data illustrating the impact of welfare reform on 
council rent arrears since 2013; it was also noted that demand from local people for 
financial support continues to be a priority for the Council. An overview of support 

provided by the Council to residents was provided, this included Council Tax 
support, hardship relief, free school meals and discretionary housing payments. 

  
The Board noted that Community Hubs across Gateshead had received 9,468 
requests for help; it was reported that the hubs had provided support by providing 

emergency food provision, social welfare advice as well as emotional support and 
counselling. 

  
Two case studies were also presented, these case studies highlighted the Council’s 
approach to addressing poverty issues faced by residents. The Board noted its 

thanks to all officers involved in supporting residents and reaching positive 
outcomes. 

  
The Board noted that the case studies highlighted the importance of approaching 
each case individually and providing bespoke solutions for residents. A comment 

was made stating that an important factor in preventing poverty was to create jobs; 
the Board also acknowledged that those in employment can face in-work poverty 

due to low wages and other factors. It was noted that Gateshead Council are a living 
wage employer and that commissioned services and partners are encouraged to be 
living wage employers too. 

  
A discussion took place on the impact of welfare reform on poverty, the Board noted 

that the housing benefit cap and changes to child benefit had adversely affected 



 

many people. The Board also discussed the impact of poverty on mental health; the 
Board were advised that 1/5 Gateshead residents were currently prescribed anti -

depressants. The Board acknowledged that there was no quick solution to the 
issues facing many residents, it was also noted that in many cases it takes a long 

time for services to build trust with individuals. 
  
The Board discussed the importance of both health services and the community and 

voluntary sector in tackling poverty. It was noted that as local authority budgets 
become strained, work with partner organisations was important to ensure that 

service provision is as sustainable as possible.  
  
The Board were reminded that under the upcoming changes to i ts membership, 

there would be new representation from officers from Economy, Innovation and 
Growth. 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the contents of the presentation. 

(ii)              The Board agreed to receive the planned update from Connected Voice at 
a future meeting. 

  
 

HW294 COVID-19 RESPONSE & VACCINE UPDATE - ALICE WISEMAN/LYNN WILSON  

 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update on the Covid-19 response 

and vaccination rollout across Gateshead. 
  
It was reported that cases are rising locally, comparative date from neighbouring 

authorities was also provided which showed that cases were rising most across 
North Tyneside, Northumberland and Gateshead. 

  
The Board noted that the relaxation of Covid rules coupled with the changes to the 
season were a cause for concern. Alice Wiseman advised the Board that she had 

written to all Gateshead schools to encourage the maintenance and implementation 
of Covid measures wherever possible. 

  
The Board were provided with an overview of the vaccine rollout aimed at those 
aged 12-15. It was acknowledged that the rollout of vaccinations to younger people 

had caused some controversy nationally, notably as a result of vaccine-deniers and 
conspiracy theorists.  

  
The Board discussed the announced changes by Government to improve access to 
GP’s had been demoralising; the Board were advised that both GP and pharmacy 

services were currently working under intolerable pressures. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Board noted the update. 

  

 
HW295 AGREE SUBSTANTIVE AGENDA ITEMS FOR 10TH DECEMBER BOARD 

MEETING  



 

 

 The Board agreed to have a further discussion on addressing poverty at its 

December Board meeting which would cover the work of Connected Voice and the 
VCS in this area. 

  
An item will also be brought to the December Board meeting by the Gateshead 
system on planning for changes to the health landscape from April 2022. 

  
In order to accommodate these items, the Board were advised that an item on the 

development of Healthwatch priorities would now be considered at the January 
Board meeting. 
  

It was suggested that the Board may wish to discuss the impact of the Healthy 
Weight Strategy at a future meeting. The Board also received a suggestion to 

receive an update on winter pressures faced by partners in the context of the 
pandemic. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Board noted the suggestions. 

  
 

HW296 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT AND STRATEGIC PLAN - 

JON GAINES  
 

 The Board received a report seeking its views on the Safeguarding Adults 

Board (SAB) 2020/21 Annual Report and 2019/24 Strategic Plan (2021 update). 
  

From the report, the Board were advised that the SAB 2021/21 annual report 
provides an overview of the policy context and of the SAB structure, governance and 

scrutiny arrangements. It was also noted that the report documents the SAB 
arrangements during Covid-19 

  

The Board were advised that the Annual Report also summarises Safeguarding 
Adult performance information and Safeguarding Adult Review activity. It was 

reported that key achievements of the SAB during 2020/21 were documented within 
the report and are aligned to the five Strategic Priorities. These included: 
  

        Recruitment of three new lay members to the Board 

        Hosting a regional transitional safeguarding workshop, in partnership with 

South Tyneside 

        Development and implementation of the Northumbria Missing Adults Protocol 

        Delivery of a more flexible training programme in light of Covid-19 restrictions 

        Effective communication during Covid-19, and successful awareness raising 

programme during Safeguarding Adults Week 

        Development of the SAB Multi-Agency Policy and Procedures 

  

From the Strategic Plan 2019/24 (2021 Refresh) the Board were advised that the 
five-year Strategic Plan that was first published in 2019 is refreshed on an annual 
basis to ensure that it continues to reflect the priorities of the Board. The 2021 

refresh confirmed that the five strategic priorities remain fit for purpose. 



 

  
These strategic priorities were noted as: 

        Quality Assurance 

        Prevention 

        Community Engagement and Communication 

        Improved Operational Practice 

        Implementing Mental Capacity Act / Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 

  
It was reported that the 2021 refresh details changes to the Sub-Group 

arrangements of the Board, including the merger of two previous groups to create 
the Quality, Learning and Practice Group. It was noted that the refresh incorporates 
additional actions including: 

  
        Supporting closer integration of services across the wider Gateshead System 

        Working in partnership with the new regional victim to support victims of 

exploitation 

        Improve partnership working to safeguard people who experience 

homelessness 

        Strengthen multi-agency safeguarding transition arrangements, including 

procedures for responding to child to parent violence 

  
It was suggested that as part of the communications strategy of the SAB that 

Councillors receive safeguarding training. Officers noted this suggestion and 
proposed that a members seminar be organised. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Board agreed to continue receiving updates in relation to 

Safeguarding Adults. 
  
 

HW297 OUTCOMES FROM OFSTED VISIT: CHILDREN'S SERVICES - CAROLINE 
O'NEILL  

 

 The Board were advised that a ‘front door’ inspection from Ofsted had taken place 
within Children’s Services. The Board received a verbal summary of the comments 

received from Ofsted following the inspection. It was agreed that the Board would 
receive the full outcome report of the inspection at a future meeting. 

  
The Board noted its thanks to all of the staff within Children’s Services. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Board agreed to receive a copy of the Ofsted report once published at 

a future meeting. 
  
 

HW298 BETTER CARE FUND 2021/22: ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMPLETING THE 
2021/22 SUBMISSIONS TO NHSE/I - JOHN COSTELLO  

 

 The Board were advised of the requirements of NHS Planning guidance in relation to 



 

the Better Care Fund for 2021/22 and the arrangements that have to be put in place 
to meet those requirements. It was noted that the BCF Plan needs to be submitted 

to NHSE/I by 16
 
November 2021. The Board were advised that the full plan would 

be presented at the December 2021 meeting. Although the assurance process will 

have started at that point, NHSE/I will not approve plans until they have been signed 
off by all required parties, including the Health and Wellbeing Board.. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Board noted the update. 

  
 

HW299 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  

 

 RESOLVED: 

(i)         There were no updates. 
 

HW300 A.O.B.  

 

 RESOLVED: 

(i)               There was no other business. 
  
 

 
 

 


